## SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION **CONGRATULATING HAYDEE COIFFURES SALON** ON ITS 50<sup>TH</sup> ANNIVERSARY WHEREAS, Haydee Coiffures Salon recently celebrated its 50<sup>th</sup> Anniversary; and WHEREAS, Haydee de La Rivera is the owner who started Haydee Coiffures Salon in 1967; and WHEREAS, this Springdale salon is located on Hope Street and is comprised of just three people, de La Rivera, her son Bernard and another hairdresser Cindy Apabalza: and WHEREAS, Haydee de La Rivera emigrated from Chile, came to Stamford where she did not know anyone, and could not speak a word of English; and WHEREAS, when Haydee de La Rivera first arrived in Stamford she began working at an audiotape factory, where she was one of the only Spanish speaking employees, then attended hairdressing school at night, learned the skills of the trade and opened her own shop when she was 34 years old. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 29<sup>th</sup> Board of Representatives congratulates Haydee Coiffures Salon on its 50<sup>th</sup> Anniversary. Approved by the 29<sup>th</sup> Board of Representatives This 6<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2017 Randall M. Skigen, President Annie M. Summerville, Clerk